FAIRFIELD TOWNSHIP RESOLUTION NO. 24-64

RESOLUTION APPROVING REPAIR OF STORM SEWER PIPING IN ASHWOOD KNOLLS SUBDIVISON FROM CURRY & SONS CONSTRUCTION COMPANY AT A COST NOT TO EXCEED \$12,000.00.

WHEREAS: Repair of storm sewer piping is needed at 3893 Jocelyn Dr.; and

WHEREAS: Three quotes have been received with Curry & Sons Construction Company being the lowest cost; and

WHEREAS: Curry & Sons Construction Company needs to replace approximately 12' of 12" storm sewer pipe, approximately 6' deep.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Trustees of Fairfield Township, Butler County, Ohio, as follows;

- **SECTION 1:** The Board hereby approves the repair of the storm sewer piping on Jocelyn Drive by Curry & Sons Construction Company, at a cost not to exceed \$12,000.00.
- **SECTION 2:** The Board hereby dispenses with the requirement that this resolution be read on two separate days, pursuant to RC 504.10, and authorizes the adoption of this resolution upon its first reading.
- **SECTION 3:** This resolution is the subject of the general authority granted to the Board of Trustees through the Ohio Revised Code and not the specific authority granted to the Board of Trustees through the status as a Limited Home Rule Township.
- SECTION 4: That it is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Board concerning and relating to the passage of this Resolution were taken in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements including §121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

 $\underline{\textbf{SECTION 5:}} \hspace{0.2cm} \textbf{This resolution shall take effect at the earliest period allowed by law.}$

Vote of Trustees
yes yes
1/65
yes
<u>N</u>
sed and filed with the Fairfield Township
<u>pnl</u> , 2024.
Schultz
Fairfield Township Fiscal Officer

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Lawrence E. Barbiere, Township Assistant Law Director



3653 Millikin Road

Hamilton, OH 45011 USA

Curry and Sons Construction Company Llc 7007 Liberty Fairfield Rd Liberty Township, Ohio 45011

Estimate 18898160 Job 18900126 Estimate Date 3/19/2024 Technician Alex Curry **Customer PO** Job Address Fairfield Township 3893 Jocelyn Drive Hamilton, OH 45011 USA

Estimate Details

Excavate down 6 feet on storm line between the curb and sidewalk and replace approximately 12 feet of pipe. Process of this installation is to tear down two to three trees to properly excavate down on the collapsed line. Excavate around the line and cut out the existing bad section of pipe and replace it with new. Tie the new section of pipe into the good existing storm line. Bed the pipe properly with 1" stone and backfill the spoils into the ditch.

Task #	Description	Quantity
Plumber/Excavating	2 Plumbers with 88 Excavator/Operator and a Tri-Axle Dump Truck/Labor.	1.00
Crew		
Sewer Jetting	Hydro Jetting Sewer Lateral for the First 2 Hours. Additional Charge of \$400 Per Hour Every	1.00
Commercial	Hour After. Includes Camera Inspection	

Materials

Material #8's Misc Material	Description Washed Pea Gravel		Quantity 16.00
	12" ADS Pipe 12" ADS couplings		1.00
		Potential Savings	\$0.00
		Sub-Total	\$10,610.00

Total

\$10,610.00

Thank You

THIS IS AN ESTIMATE, NOT A CONTRACT FOR SERVICES. The summary above is furnished by Curry & Sons Construction Co. as a good faith estimate of work to be performed at the location described above and is based on our evaluation and does not include material price increases or additional labor and materials which may be required should unforeseen problems arise after the work has started. I understand that the final cost of the work may differ from the estimate, perhaps materially. I agree and authorize the work as summarized on these estimated terms, and I agree to pay the full amount for all work performed.

PROPOSAL

JACOBS PLUMBING & EXCAVATING, INC

6900 Logsdon Road <u>Hamilton, OH 45011</u>		Phone: (513) 895-3166
		Fax: (513) 895-3155
PROPOSAL SU	UBMITTED TO:	5 4 24
	Fairfield Township 3653 Millikin Rd.	Page: 1 of 1 Date: 4/2/2024
	Hamilton, OH 45011	Phone: 513-939-6567
	,	Email: jbennett@fairfieldtwp.org
Job Name:	Storm Sewer Repair	
Job Location:	3893 Jocelyn Dr	
Job Phone:	Same	
We hereby subm	nit specifications and estimates for:	Storm sewer repair
- Call in	ı for underground utility m	arkings.
	ve necessary trees.	
		torm sewer pipe approximately 6' deep.
		e and connect to existing pipe.
_	ipe with gravel.	piper
	ill and leave soil mounded to	settle.
We <i>Propose</i> here	eby to complete job in accordance	with above specifications, for the sum of:
Eleven	thousand eight hundred sev	venty five dollars \$11,875.00
Paymer	nt to be made as follows:	
Payment upon o	completion	
All material is gua	ranteed to be as specified. All work to b	be completed in a workmanlike manner according to standard
practices. Any alte	ration or deviation from the above spec	ifications involving extra costs will be executed only upon
written orders and	will become an extra charge over and a	bove the estimate. All agreements are contingent upon
workers are fully c	or delays beyond our control. Owner to overed by Workmen's Compensation Is	carry fire, tornado, and other necessary insurance. Our nsurance.
Authorized signa	ature	Brody B. Jacobs, Owner
Note: This proposa	I may be withdrawn by us if not accepted	within 10 days.
Acceptance of P		s and conditions are satisfactory and hereby accepted. You are authorized to do the
Signature:		te of acceptance:
Signature:		

A. All Valley Plumbing & Sewer Service

P0 Box 15380
Cincinnati, Ohio 45215
513-733-3311
Fax 513-733-3717
aavp@zoomtown.com
Ohio SPL#20941

April 3, 2024

Project Fairfield Township 3893 Jocelyn Drive Hamilton, Ohio 45011

We hereby submit specifications and estimate for plumbing to dig down 6 feet to repair storm line between sidewalk and curb and replace about 12 feet of pipe. We will remove two to three trees to repair storm line, remove bad pipe, install new pipe, bed the pipe with gravel, and back fill with dirt we dug out.

We are not responsible for final seed and straw.

We will provide all permits, labor, and material complete in accordance too the above specifications for the sum of Twelve thousand two hundred forty-five dollars and no cents (\$12,245.00).

Sincerely *Donald J.K.roeger* Donald J.Kroeger